All the surface only of that surface only of that certain piece or parcel of land situate in the City of Wilkes -Barre, 

County of Luzerne and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning on the southeasterly side of Madison Street, forty (40') feet southwest from Beaumont Avenue;

Thence South 30 degrees 40' East one hundred five (105') feet to a five (5') foot alley;

Thence along the same, South 55 degrees 0' West forty (40') feet to Lot No. 35;

Thence along the same, North 34 degrees 40' West one hundred five (105') feet to Madison Street;

Thence along the same, North 55 degrees 20' East forty (40') feet to Lot No. 37, the place of beginning.

Containing 4,200 square feet of land, more or less, being Lot No. 38 as shown on plot of Beaumont Place.

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Charles A.